

No. 17-1510

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT VEAL, PETITIONER,

v.

GEORGIA, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHILLIPS
BLACK INC. AND FAIR PUNISHMENT
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Submitted by:

Ronald Sullivan
Fair Punishment Project
1557 Mass. Ave.
Lewis Hall, 203
Cambridge, MA 02138

John Mills
Counsel of Record
Phillips Black Inc.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Miller</i> Excludes Most Juvenile Offenders From Sentences That Fail To Provide A Meaningful Opportunity For Release.	4
A. <i>Miller's</i> holding is premised on the acknowledgement that the characteristics of juvenile offenders rarely, if ever, justifies an irrevocable sentence to die in prison.	5
B. The rationale applies, regardless of whether the sentence is designated LWOP or is the aggregate effect of multiple sentences imposed consecutively.....	6
II. A Minority Of Jurisdictions Sanction Aggregate Term-Of-Year Sentences That Provide Juveniles With Neither A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Nor An Opportunity To Present Evidence Relevant To Their Eligibility For JLWOP.	8
III. This Case Is A Strong Vehicle For Resolving The Question.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albernaz v. United States,
450 U.S. 333 (1981) 13

Ball v. United States,
470 U.S. 856 (1985) 13

Bear Cloud v. State,
334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)..... 9

Budder v. Addison,
851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017) 9, 12

Bunch v. Smith,
685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

Com. v. Brown,
1 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2013) 9

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010) *passim*

Henry v. State,
175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)..... 9

Lucero v. People,

394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017).....	10
<i>Malvo v. Mathena,</i>	
slip op. Nos. 17-6746, 17-6758, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 16768, 2018 WL 3058931 (4th Cir. June 21, 2018).....	13
<i>McKinley v. Butler,</i>	
809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i>	
567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	2
<i>Moore v. Biter,</i>	
725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Naovarath v. State,</i>	
779 P.2d 944, 944 (Nev. 1989)	7
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson,</i>	
283 U.S. 697, 708 (1931)	8
<i>Oregon v. Ice,</i>	
555 U.S. 160 (2009)	13

<i>People v. Caballero,</i>	
282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	9
<i>People v. Reyes,</i>	
63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i>	
543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Ali,</i>	
895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017)	10, 11
<i>State v. Boston,</i>	
363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	9
<i>State v. Brown,</i>	
118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013)	10, 11
<i>State v. Moore,</i>	
76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016)	9
<i>State v. Pearson,</i>	
836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	9
<i>State v. Ramos,</i>	
387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	9

<i>State v. Riley,</i>	
110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	9
<i>State v. Zuber,</i>	
152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	9
<i>Taylor v. State,</i>	
86 N.E.3d 157, 167 (Ind. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Grant,</i>	
887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Vasquez v. Com.,</i>	
781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Veal v. State,</i>	
784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	14
<i>Veal v. State,</i>	
810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018)	10
<i>Willbanks v. Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017)	8, 10
